## FIRST AMENDMENT TO

# AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF JAIL SERVICES

## BETWEEN THE CITY OF TACOMA

#### AND PIERCE COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to the jail services agreement between Pierce County (County) and the City of Tacoma (City) effective July 1, 2015 (the "Agreement") is entered into and effective on the first day January, 2021 (Effective Date) for the purposes set forth herein.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS in response to confirmed cases of Coronavirus in Pierce County and the potential impact of the virus upon the inmate populations, and resulting new booking policies implemented by the Pierce County Corrections Bureau, in particular individuals arrested for misdemeanor offenses, Pierce County and the City of Tacoma desire to extend the Agreement for a period of one year upon the same terms and conditions;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual benefits as set forth herein and the Agreement, the County and the City enter into this Amendment to the Agreement, as follows:

<u>Section 1. Amendment of Section 12</u>. Section 12 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall be six (6) years and six (6) months beginning July 1, 2015, and ending December 31, 2021.

<u>Section 2. Remaining Terms and Conditions</u>. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Agreement the date set forth below to be effective upon the Effective Date.

TACOMA	PIERCE COUNTY
Elizabeth A. Pauli, City Manager	Bruce Dammeier, County Executive
Date:	Date:

First Amendment to Jail Services Agreement

Attest:	Approved as to Form:
Doris Sorum, City Clerk	Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Approved as to Form:	
Andrew Cherullo, Finance Director	
Chief Deputy City Attorney	